
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Unit
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel: 39 50878

                    Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
                    Angela Brogden
                    Tel: 24 74553

                    www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 16th February, 2015 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale;
J Bentley - Weetwood;

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley;
J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood;

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill;

M Harland - Kippax and Methley;
P Harrand - Alwoodley;

J Jarosz - Pudsey;
K Ritchie - Bramley and Stanningley;

M Robinson - Harewood;
B Urry - Roundhay;

N Walshaw - Headingley;

Public Document Pack

http://www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds


B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

           
No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 8 DECEMBER 2014

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 8 December 2014.

1 - 6

7  TACKLING DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND ABUSE 
- TRACKING OF SCRUTINY 
RECOMMENDATIONS

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development outlining progress made in 
responding to the recommendations arising from 
the Scrutiny inquiry aimed at tackling domestic 
violence and abuse.

7 - 48

8  MIGRATION UPDATE

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting an update on the 
current situation regarding migration in Leeds.

49 - 
50



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2014/15 municipal year.

51 - 
70

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 16 March 2015 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds

(Pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.30am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording 
was made, the context of the discussion that 
took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or 
comments made by attendees.  In particular 
there should be no internal editing of published 
extracts; recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 28th January, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 8TH DECEMBER, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, J Dunn, 
R Grahame, M Harland, P Harrand, 
J Jarosz, K Ritchie, M Robinson, B Urry 
and N Walshaw

49 Late Items 

There were no late items.

50 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

51 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

There were no apologies for absence.

52 Minutes - 10 November 2014 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th November 2014 
be confirmed as a correct record.

53 Strengthening the Council's relationship with Parish and Town Councils 
- Tracking of Scrutiny recommendations 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development set out the 
progress made in responding to the recommendations arising from the earlier 
Scrutiny review on strengthening the Council’s relationship with local Parish 
and Town Councils.

The following were in attendance for this item:

Councillor Gruen, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Planning and 
Personnel
Chris Pilkington, Deputy Chief Officer of the Yorkshire Local Councils 
Associations
Kathy Kudelnitzky, Chief Officer Communities
Rory Barke, Area Leader (Corporate)
Anne McMaster, Executive Officer, Citizens and Communities
David Feeney, Head of Planning and Economic Policy

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 28th January, 2015

In consideration of the report, the following issues were discussed by the 
Board:

 National Local Council Award Scheme – it was highlighted that this new 
national Scheme is to replace the Quality Parish Scheme and is scheduled 
to be re-launched in January 2015.  The Deputy Chief Officer of the 
Yorkshire Local Councils Associations gave a brief overview of the new 
Scheme and explained that it is yet to be determined how this Scheme will 
be administered locally. 

 Engaging with Community Committees – the Board reinforced the 
importance of Community Committees actively engaging with their 
respective Parish and Town Councils on local issues and also ensuring 
that meeting agendas are disseminated to local Clerks.

 Indicative costs of Parish Elections in May 2015 – Members identified the 
need for indicative costs associated with the 2015 Parish Elections to be 
communicated to the parishes in the near future.

 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – linked to the Planning Charter with 
local Parish and Town Councils, it was noted that the current Charter 
already makes reference to the introduction of CIL from April 2015 and 
that this Charter will continue to be reviewed annually. 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted.
(b) As recommendation 2 is closely linked to the re-launch of the National 
Local Council Award Scheme, the Board agreed to continue monitoring this in 
the New Year.
(c) The Board agreed that, with the exception of recommendation 2, the 
remaining recommendations had now been achieved.  

(Councillor M Robinson arrived at 10.25 am during consideration of this item)

54 Quarterly Performance Report 

The report of the Director of Environment and Housing and Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) provided a performance update on 
both the Safer and Stronger elements of the Board’s remit.  However, as 
requested by the Board, there was a more detailed focus on the ‘Stronger’ 
elements as part of this update.

The following were in attendance for this item:

Councillor Gruen, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Planning and 
Personnel
Kathy Kudelnitzky, Chief Officer Communities
Rory Barke, Area Leader (Corporate)
Anne McMaster, Executive Officer, Citizens and Communities
Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
Richard Ellis, Head of Finance (Supporting Environment & Housing)
Charles Oxtoby, Head of Finance (Strategy and Resources)

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 28th January, 2015

To accommodate officer attendance, the Chair requested that the Board 
considers those areas linked to the Citizens and Communities directorate and 
the Communities Board in the first instance.  In doing so, the Chair also 
requested that any questions relating to the financial health of this directorate 
(linked to the next agenda item) be addressed during this session too.

As such, the following issues relating to the Citizens and Communities 
directorate and the Communities Board were discussed by the Board:

 Communities Board – Members received an overview of the locality and 
citywide projects being developed by the Communities Board which are 
due to commence in January 2015.

 Partnership working – linked to the project work of the Communities 
Board, Members reiterated the importance of working closely with partners 
to improve coordination and maximise resource.

 Measures of success – whilst acknowledging the complexity of many of 
the issues being addressed by the Communities Board, Members 
emphasised the need for the Communities Board to establish clear 
outcomes and measures of success linked to its project work.

 Poverty Truth Challenge – Members noted the 3 work strands linked to the 
Poverty Truth Challenge and particularly welcomed the work strand 
around stigma and the perception of poverty.

 Community Centres – Members discussed the budget savings target of 
£110k linked to Community Centres and reiterated the importance of 
Elected Members being engaged as part of the rationalisation of existing 
centres and efficiencies in Facilities Management charges.

The Board moved onto the performance areas linked to the Environment and 
Housing directorate and the following issues were discussed:

 Street cleanliness – Members discussed the criteria used in measuring 
street cleanliness and a suggestion was made for other forms of local 
intelligence gathering, such as Estate walkabouts, to also be taken into 
consideration, particularly in any hotspot estates.

 Police Community Support Officers – reference was made to the new 
national powers given to PCSOs and how these are being applied locally.  
It was noted that this issue was being picked up as part of the Board’s 
ongoing inquiry linked to the role of PCSOs and integrated partnership 
working.

 Brown bin collection service – Members discussed alternative forms of 
communication for notifying residents about their brown bin collection 
service and noted the saving made by not issuing household letters.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

(Councillor J Jarosz left the meeting at 11.00 am during consideration of this 
item)

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 28th January, 2015

55 Financial Health Monitoring 2014/15 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
current financial health of the Environment and Housing and Citizens and 
Communities directorates in line with the Board’s portfolio.

The following were in attendance for this item:

Councillor Gruen, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Planning and 
Personnel
Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
Richard Ellis, Head of Finance (Supporting Environment & Housing)

Acknowledging that the Board had discussed the financial issues linked to the 
Citizens and Communities directorate as part of the previous agenda item, 
particular focus was now given to the Environment and Housing directorate.

As such, the following issues were discussed by the Board:

 Agency and overtime costs – Members discussed the use of agency staff 
and managing overtime costs within the Environment and Housing 
directorate but also noted that this was being addressed corporately.  
Linked to this, Members were pleased to note that sickness levels relating 
to the refuse collection service continue to improve.

 Car parking – Members noted that parking income was projected to be 
£546k higher than the budget.

 Alternate Weekly Collections – Members discussed the roll out of AWC 
and noted that a pressure of around £400k was currently being estimated 
based on the slippage of Phase 3 into two separate phases to help 
manage the roll out more effectively.  It was also noted that overall waste 
volumes city wide were higher than budgeted.

The Chair reminded the Board that a working group meeting is to be held on 
Wednesday 7th January 2015 when Board Members will also have the 
opportunity to consider and comment on the initial 2015/16 budget proposals 
relevant to the Board’s portfolio.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

56 Work Schedule 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
Board’s current work schedule.  The minutes of the Executive Board meeting 
held on 19th November 2014 were also appended to this report for Members’ 
information.

RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule and the Executive Board 
minutes be noted.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 28th January, 2015

57 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday 28th January 2015 at 9.30 am.  (Pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.00 am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.05 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities)

Date: 16 February 2015

Subject: Tackling Domestic Violence and Abuse – Tracking of Scrutiny 
recommendations

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 
from the Scrutiny inquiry aimed at tackling domestic violence and abuse.

2.0 Background information

2.1 Last year, the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board conducted an in-depth 
inquiry into tackling domestic violence and abuse, with a particular focus on improving 
the early detection and referral of victims and perpetrators of domestic violence and 
abuse. 

2.2 In acknowledging the complexity and cross-cutting nature of this area of work, the 
Children and Families Scrutiny Board and the Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social 
Care Scrutiny Board were also invited to nominate a representative to assist in 
undertaking this inquiry.  

2.3 The inquiry concluded in March 2014 and a report setting out the Scrutiny Board’s 
findings and recommendations was published on 9th June 2014. 

3.0 Main issues

3.1 The Scrutiny recommendation tracking system allows the Scrutiny Board to consider 
the position status of its recommendations in terms of their on-going relevance and 
the progress made in implementing the recommendations based on a standard set of 
criteria. The Board will then be able to take further action as appropriate.  

Report author:  A Brogden
Tel:  24 74553

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



3.2 This standard set of criteria is presented in the form of a flow chart at Appendix 1.  
The questions in the flow chart should help to decide whether a recommendation has 
been completed, and if not whether further action is required.  Details of progress 
against each recommendation are set out within the table at Appendix 2.  

4.0 Recommendations

4.1 Members are asked to:
 Agree those recommendations which no longer require monitoring;
 Identify any recommendations where progress is unsatisfactory and determine the 

action the Board wishes to take as a result.

5.0 Background documents1  

5.1 None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, unless 
they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published 
works.

Page 8



Appendix 1

Recommendation tracking flowchart and classifications:
Questions to be considered by Scrutiny Boards

Is this recommendation still relevant to the 
associated desired outcome?

  
No Yes

  
1 - Stop monitoring 
or determine 
whether any further 
action is required.

Has the recommendation been fully 
implemented?

   
Yes   No

   
  Has the set 

timescale passed?

         No

Has the desired 
outcome been 
achieved? 

 

      
   Yes No
    
 Yes    
  Is there an 

obstacle?
6 - Not for review this 
session

   
   
2 – Achieved

 
 

    
  

Yes   No
  

3 - Not fully 
implemented 
(obstacle). Scrutiny 
Board to determine 
appropriate action.

Is progress 
acceptable?

 
    
  

Yes  No
  

4 - Not fully 
implemented 
(Progress made 
acceptable. 
Continue 
monitoring.)

5 - Not fully implemented 
(progress made not 
acceptable. Scrutiny 
Board to determine 
appropriate action and 
continue monitoring)

Page 9



Tackling Domestic Violence and Abuse (June 2014) Appendix 2

Position Status Categories

1 - Stop monitoring or determine whether any further action is required
2 - Achieved
3 - Not fully implemented (Obstacle)
4 - Not fully implemented (Progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring)
5 - Not fully implemented (Progress made not acceptable. Continue monitoring)
6 - Not for review this session

Desired Outcome – That there is an inclusive multi-sector partnership approach in driving 
forward a citywide Domestic Violence and Abuse Strategy and Action Plan including 
Performance Management.  

Recommendation 1
That the Chair of the Leeds Domestic Violence Strategy Group:

(i) Liaises with the Leeds Clinical Commissioning Groups to identify a commissioning 
representative(s) to join the Leeds Domestic Violence Strategy Group.

(ii) Reviews the membership of the Leeds Domestic Violence Strategy Group, reflecting on 
recommendation 2 of the NICE public health guidance published in February 2014, to ensure 
it is relevant and inclusive.

(iii) Liaises with the Chair of the Leeds Children’s Trust Board to consider appropriate 
membership of the Leeds Domestic Violence Strategy Group in reflecting support to children 
and families.

Formal response:
1) The CCGs have agreed that a clinical lead (GP) will represent all three organisations at 

the strategy group.  This is most likely to be Dr Yen Anderson but will be confirmed by 1 
September. 

2) The membership of the Leeds Domestic Violence Strategy Group reflects the majority of 
the services detailed in recommendation 2 of the NICE guidance. A review of 
membership will be undertaken by October 2014 and relevant services / organisations 
approached for representation in line with the NICE guidance recommendation. 

3) Children’s Social Work, Children’s Targeted Services, Youth Offend
[...]
pletion of this transaction and 

Page 57



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th February, 2015

consequently the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing this information at this point 
in time.  

(b) Appendix 1 to the report entitled, ‘Design and Cost Report for Playing 
Pitches and Land at Woodhall Lane, Pudsey’, referred to in Minute No. 
136 is designated as exempt in accordance with paragraph 10.4(3) of 
Schedule 12A(3) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds 
that the information contained within the appendix and plan relates to 
the financial or business affairs of a particular person, and of the 
Council.  This information is not publicly available from the statutory 
registers of information kept in relation to certain companies and 
charities.  It is considered that since this information was obtained 
through one to one negotiations for the purchase of the land/property 
referred to then it is not in the public interest to disclose this information 
at this point in time.  Also the release of such information would or 
would be likely to prejudice the Council’s commercial interests in 
relation to and undermine its attempts to acquire by agreement similar 
properties in the locality in that owners of other similar properties would 
be aware about the nature and level of consideration which may prove 
acceptable to the Council.  It is considered that whilst there may be a 
public interest in disclosure, much of this information will be available 
from the Land Registry following completion of the purchase and 
consequently the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing this information at this point 
in time.  

123 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made during 
the meeting. 

124 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th November 2014 
be approved as a correct record.

DIGITAL AND CREATIVE TECHNOLOGIES, CULTURE AND SKILLS

125 Smart Cities: Delivering a Sustainable City in the Digital Age 
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report providing details on the drivers 
for a Smart Cities approach for Leeds and which recommended a particular 
strategic approach towards its delivery. In addition, the report also provided 
an update on what had been delivered to date through temporary and loose 
arrangements in what has been a “prototype” year. Finally, the report detailed 
where the Council aimed to be and the main issues to be resolved, whilst also 
providing practical recommendations in terms of progressing from the current 
position, including the formalising of a Smart Cities Team.

Responding to an enquiry, emphasis was placed upon the need to ensure that 
the relevant expertise located throughout the city was fully engaged in the 
delivery of the Smart Cities approach and how the benefits from the proposed 

Page 58



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th February, 2015

Capital Innovation Fund could be maximised. As such, acknowledging the 
consultation events which had already taken place, it was suggested that 
moving forward, a panel incorporating the relevant expertise could be 
established as part of the associated engagement process, with a follow up 
report being submitted to the Board in the next six months on the involvement 
of the digital community in this area. 

Members highlighted how Leeds continued to lead nationally on the 
development of smart methods in the field of health and wellbeing, the 
importance of working with schools and young people on this agenda and 
emphasised the significant opportunities which existed in areas such as future 
economic growth and job creation.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Smart Cities approach and direction as detailed within the 

submitted report be endorsed;
(b) That the formalising of
[...]
of the charity 
being modified by replacing the existing purposes of the charity (the 
prevention or relief of poverty of residents of the former Manor of 
Calverley) with the new purposes of preventing or relieving need or 
hardship of persons living within the former Manor of Calverley. Given 

Page 62



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th February, 2015

this resolution, the City Solicitor be requested to notify the Charity 
Commission of the resolution within fourteen days.

(b) That in principle approval be given to the disposal of the charity’s land 
at Dawson’s Corner and retaining sufficient land in order to construct a 
playground, subject to the necessary consultation with the local 
community and to a report setting out the detailed proposals being 
submitted to Executive Board in due course. Given this resolution, the 
City Solicitor and the Director of City Development be requested to 
liaise with Ward Members as to the exact nature of the proposals and 
the required consultation, with a view to submitting a further report to 
Executive Board within the next six months.

132 Safeguarding in Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
which provided assurances on the robustness of the Council’s existing 
safeguarding controls for taxi and private hire licensing. In addition, the report 
provided an overview of the additional measures being taken to improve 
safeguarding issues in Taxi and Private Hire Licensing and detailed the 
progress which had been made to date in this area.

In considering the report, the Board highlighted the need to ensure that a 
consistently robust approach towards taxi and private hire licensing was 
adopted across all Local Authorities via the establishment of legislation, and it 
was agreed that representations on such matters should be submitted to 
Government on behalf of the Board.

Responding to a specific enquiry reg
[...]
rt of the Review, 
detailed in Annex 1 to the submitted report, be agreed;

(b) That approval be given to the transfer of the Leeds and Partners 
inward investment, and supporting and marketing and communications 
functions, to be overseen by the Leeds City Region Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP), with the West Yorkshire Combined Authority being 
the employer of the relevant staff and the legally responsible 
organisation;

(c) That the transfer of the Leeds and Partners visitor economy function to 
Leeds City Council, be approved;

(d) That support be given to the proposals for considering over the longer 
term a future city region or cross-boundary approach towards the 
visitor economy, linked potentially to commissioning of Welcome to 
Yorkshire;

(e) That subject to the agreement of the West and North Yorkshire 
Chamber of Commerce, approval be given to the winding up of Leeds 
and Partners as a separate organisation;

(f) That officers be instructed to support the transition process, including 
dealing with the relevant legal, financial and staffing issues;

(g) That agreement be given to put in place appropriate resources and 
capacity within Leeds City Council, in order to enable Leeds to work 
with the LEP to secure inward investment, to develop growth sectors 
and market and promote the city; 

(h) That it be noted that the new arrangements will be put in place by April 
2015, and that the Chief Economic Development Officer will be 
responsible for the implementation of such matters.

136 Design and Cost Report for Playing Pitches and Land at Woodhall Lane, 
Pudsey 
Further to Minute No. 114, 19th November 2014, the Director of City 
Development submitted a report providing an update on progress made for 
the proposed disposal of part of the site to Albion Sports. At the previous 

Page 66



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th February, 2015

meeting in November 2014, the Board approved the acquisition of the vario
[...]
easures 
introduced reflect the regional situation rather than dealing with issues 
in isolation.

(c) That the key findings of the LEZ study be used to influence future 
funding bids as they become available (for example the Office for Low 
Emission Vehicles (OLEV) Green Bus Fund);

(d) That any future decision to introduce a Low Emission Zone be taken in 
the context of a wider Leeds Low Emission Strategy that is expected in 
2015;

(e) That an update report on this matter be submitted to the Board in 
summer 2015, which also provides further information on the Council’s 
‘wider ambition’ for the improvement of air quality.

Page 69



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th February, 2015

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 19TH DECEMBER 2014

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00PM, TUESDAY 6TH JANUARY 2015

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
Wednesday, 7th January 2015)

Page 70


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 8 December 2014
	7 Tackling Domestic Violence and Abuse - Tracking of Scrutiny recommendations
	8 Migration Update
	9 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule (appendix 1)
	Work Schedule (appendix 2)




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 20th April, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, J Dunn, 
R Grahame, M Harland, P Harrand, 
K Ritchie, M Robinson, C Towler and 
B Urry

58 Late Items 

There were no late items.

59 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

60 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Jarosz and N 
Walshaw. 

Councillor C Towler substituted for Councillor J Jarosz.

61 Minutes - 8 December 2014 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December be 
confirmed as a correct record.

62 Tackling Domestic Violence and Abuse - Tracking of Scrutiny 
recommendations 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development set out the 
progress made in responding to the recommendations arising from the earlier 
Scrutiny review on tackling domestic violence and abuse.

The following were in attendance to respond to Members’ questions:

- Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Member, Cleaner, Stronger and 
Safer Communities

- Bridget Emery, Chief Officer, Strategy and Commissioning
- Louise Hackett, Programme Leader, Public Health
- Michele Tynan, Chief Officer, Access and Care, Adult Social Care
- Maxine Naismith, Head of Service, Adult Social Care.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 20th April, 2015

In summary the main areas of discussion were: 

 Consideration of the position status of the Board’s recommendations in 
terms of their on-going relevance and the progress made in 
implementing the recommendations based on a standard set of criteria.

 The role of the CPS.
 The importance of an inclusive multi-sector partnership approach.
 The ongoing work of the ‘breakthrough’ project in relation to domestic 

violence.
 The need to have in place a variety of safe and appropriate 

environments in which domestic violence can be reported and 
discussed and the recognition that people will have different needs at 
different times.

 Arrangement in place to ensure any lessons learnt from HMIC 
inspections and resulting recommendations are progressed and 
monitored.

 Methodologies used to ensure initiatives are tracked, validated and 
reviewed to ensure successful delivery and that desired outcomes are 
met.

 Members support for the Caring Dads initiative.
 Clarification around the workings of the Claire’s Law Panel.
 The recognition that improved reporting of domestic violence will affect 

occurrence statistics and the need to have a communication strategy in 
place to describe this.

 The need to ensure all front line staff can recognise signs of domestic 
violence and feel empowered to report it.

RESOLVED –
 
(a) That the report be noted.
(b)  That recommendations 1, 10, 11, and 21 be classified as ‘achieved’ 
(category 2) and that the remaining recommendations be classified as ‘not 
fully implemented. Progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring (category 
4).
(c) That the Board reviews progress in six months.

63 Migration Update 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
providing an update on a range of issues relating to migration in Leeds. 

The following were in attendance to respond to Members’ questions:

- Councillor Gruen, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Personnel

- James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
-  Liz Cook, Chief Officer, Housing Management
- David Brown, Head of Migration Yorkshire
- Anne McMaster, Executive Officer, Citizens and Communities.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 20th April, 2015

In summary the main areas of discussion were: 

 The acknowledgement of the positive contribution, both economically 
and culturally made by migrants, now and in the history of Leeds.

 Managing and understanding the perception of migration.
 The need to equip elected members with appropriate and correct 

information in relation to migrants in order to address any questions 
raised by constituents.

 The respective roles of Leeds City Council and the Home office in 
relation to some services, particularly asylum seekers.

 The issue of trafficking.
 The importance of MESH and other language learning provision.
 Clarification regarding housing eligibility and associated statistics.
 The need for further work in relation to understanding the migrant 

population in Leeds and their service needs. 

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be noted.
(b)  That the appropriate Scrutiny Board be asked in the municipal year 
2015/16 to undertake further work in this area. The focus of which will be 
determined by the successor Board.

64 Work Schedule 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
Board’s current work schedule.  The minutes of the Executive Board meeting 
held on 17 December 2014 were also appended to this report for Members’ 
information.

RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule and the Executive Board 
minutes be noted.

65 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 16 March 2015 at 10.00 am.  (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 am)

(The meeting concluded at 11.45 am)


